© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE
Joe W ssman, )
Conpl ai nant, )
)
VS. JFile No. EC- 2025-0264
)
Aneren Transm ssi on Conpany of )
I'1linois. )
Respondent . )
FRI DAY, MAY 9, 2025
9:00 a.m
JEFFERSON CI TY, M SSCOURI
vi a WebEx
VOLUVE |
JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
TRANSCRI BED BY:
MELI SSA ElI CKEN
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 2
LAWJUDGE CLARK: Al right. Let's go on

the record. M. Kliethernes, you can hit the record
button?

KAYLA KLI ETHERMES: | have done so.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you very
much. Today's date is May 9th of 2025. And the
current tinme is 9:00 a.m This procedural conference
I s being conducted via Wbex.

The Comm ssion has set aside tine for a
procedural conference in the case captioned as Joe
W ssman or Wssman, conpl ai nant versus Aneren
Transm ssi on Conpany of Illinois, respondents. ']
refer to Ameren Transm ssion Conpany of Illinois as
ATXI, and this is file nunber EC 2025-0264.

As | said before, ny nane is John O ark.
I'"'mthe regulatory | aw judge presiding over this
matter. And |'mgoing to begin by asking the parties
to enter their appearance for the record, starting
wth M. Wssman. Gkay. Thank you. M. W ssman.
And thank you for correcting ny pronunciation, and
you're unrepresented; is that correct?

JOE W SSVAN:  Yes.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. On behalf of ATXI.

MR. DEARMONT: (Good norning, Judge. This
Is Eric Dearnont and Holly Knecht on behal f of ATXI.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 3
Busi ness address is 1901 Chouteau, St. Louis, M ssour

63103.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch,
ATXI. On behalf of the Comm ssion staff.

M5. HANSEN: On behal f of Conmm ssion staff
I s Andrea Hansen, and Travis Pringle nmay be joining a
little bit later.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you, staff.
The Ofice of the Public Counsel asked to be excused.
| am granting that because they generally did not
participate in nediation of conplaints. And | don't
believe I've m ssed anyone else. |s there anybody
el se who believes that sonebody needs to be present
for this to proceed? kay.

MR. PRI NGLE: No, Judge.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: As a reminder, | can rule
on procedural and substantive issues. At a prehearing
conference pursuant to Conm ssion Rule 20 CSR
4240-20. 090, Section 6, |I've called this procedural
conference to discuss essentially three things and
possibly a fourth that just picked up this norning. |
wanted to discuss briefly evidence, primarily
medi ation, and finally, M. Wssnman's status as a
conpl ai nant, so.

To start in wth that, first of all,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

) ) ) ) Page 4
M. Wssnan, |'d left ny office this norning, and |

canme back, and | noticed |I had m ssed a call fromyou.
Did you try and call nme this norning?

JOE WSSMAN:  Yes. | did not know what
time the neeting was today. But | was able to get in
touch wth sonebody.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. |'mglad you were
able to. Generally, you don't contact the judge
W thout inform ng the other parties or wthout
allowmng the parties to participate. Generally,
that's considered an ex parte communi cation. There
are exceptions to that, yours which is a procedural
guestion would fall under that exception, so that's
not an ex parte conmuni cation. But generally, don't
contact the judge except through official channels
unless it's purely procedural; okay?

JOE W SSVAN:  Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: Al right. Secondly, I
want ed to di scuss evi dence because, M. Wssnman,
you' ve put a trenendous nunber of docunents and things
that | believe you consider evidence into the
electronic filing system is that correct?

JOE W SSVAN:  Yes.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Sone of those

things -- and I've -- | |ooked through them | | ooked

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

. Page 5
through themin a nore cursory manner, generally, to

see if there's an ask or if there's a notion in there
that needs to be addressed quickly. | noticed in

| ooking in there, that anong the evidence you have,
sone of it's going to be highly objectionable. But
mainly what | wanted to tell you is that while you can
file docunments and such in EFIS, they don't have any
evidentiary value unless and until they're admtted

I nto evidence at an evidentiary hearing. So a lot --

JOE W SSVAN:  Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- of conplainants put
stuff in there, and then later they assune that all
that stuff counts as evidence. None of it will count
as evidence unless it is admtted into evidence at an
evidentiary hearing or through sone sort of other
stipul ati on between the parties; do you understand
t hat ?

JOE W SSMAN:  Ckay. Sure.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: You're welcone to -- to
file stuff there. That's absolutely it. But |ike |
said, | doesn't have evidentiary value at this point.

JOE WSSVMAN: Right. | was --

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Medi ation --

JOE WSSMAN:  -- filing -- I"'msorry. |

was filing, so that I'mworking with the people up in

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 6
Nort hwestern M ssouri, and | just wanted themto see

what they're in for.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Wen you say
working with the people, |I'massum ng you nean sone
sort of simlarly situated | andowners group; is that
correct?

JOE W SSVAN:  Yes.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And you don't need
to tell me who that is. | don't need to know.  Now,
ATXlI, you had requested nediation; is that correct?

MR. DEARMONT: That's correct, Judge.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: And then | saw sone, and
| can't renmenber where in the docket | saw this. |
saw sone back and forth or -- or sonebody opined on
who woul d be the nediator, and | believe sonebody had
said, well, you know, we've used this nediator in the
past or sonebody has used this nediator in the past.
| kind of wanted to expl ain.

Medi ati on before the Comm ssion runs a
little differently generally. And what | nean by that
is, normally, if a request for nediation is nade and
the other party consents, what generally happens is
the case -- the entire procedural schedule, all due
dates, and everything are suspended during the

medi ation period, and | basically let the Conm ssion

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 7
know t hat nedi ati on has been requested, and then the

chief regulatory |aw judge assigns a judge, another
regul atory judge, as the nediator. That's -- that's
usual practice.

Now, | haven't done an extensive dive
t hrough of the rules. [|I'mnot sure that the rules
woul d prohibit you fromusing another nediator. | --
| would -- I'"'mgoing to do a deeper dive into that.
But if -- if you're going to do that, be aware that,
that will be at your own expense; you understand?

JOE W SSMVAN:  Sure.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. So...

JOE W SSVAN:  The reconmmendati on because
Aneren has asked for that one before.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Wat's -- what's
Ameren's -- sorry. ATXl, what's your understandi ng of
medi ation in that regard?

VR. DEARMONT: Yeah. Judge, this is Eric.
Il will admt | haven't done it at the Conmm ssion
before, but ny understanding is pretty consistent with
yours, that typically, it's an ALJ that's assigned to
Is not on, but it is adjacent to the case and that
judge essentially acts as the nedi ator as we
progressed through ADR, that -- to your point, | -- |

woul d just say that Aneren remains flexible, you know,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

) ) ) ) Page 8
and you pointed it out that if we didn't do that, |

t hi nk there would probably be sone contract and
engagenent questions we nmay need to work through. But
| would reiterate that we have sone flexibility on our
part.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Wssnman, did
you have a preference as to who nedi ates your
conplaint? Are you okay with the Conm ssion doing it?

JOE WSSMAN:  That's fine.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | will tell you,
all the judges are -- are kind of on the sane hall
here. |If nediation is assigned to another judge, then
| don't talk to that other judge about your case and
t hat other judge does not talk to nme during the
nmedi ation period. The -- whatever is said or produced
at nedi ati on absence sone sort of agreenent by the
parties does not -- does not find its way back into
t he case and cannot be used agai nst any of the
parties. So nediation is kind of a walled off thing
inits entirety. The only thing, if this goes to
nmedi ati on and anot her judge nediates it, the only
thing I will ever know is when nediation is concl uded.
| wll be either told that it's successful or that it
was unsuccessful. Usually, if it's successful,

there's a followup filing in relation to that. But

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 9

If there's no objection and everyone wants to proceed
as it's conventionally, then | wll ask the chief
judge to appoint a nediator. If, however, you want to
pursue private nediation, you're welcone to do that,
and I'll ook into what all owances the rul e provides
for.

JOE WSSVAN: Al right.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: |s there a preference on
behal f of ATXI or M. Wssnman?

JOE WSSVMAN: | got nothing to hide at all.
I'd rather it be nore public than not.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Well, not -- it's not
public. Wen | say another judge is assigned, they're
assigned as nediator, not as a judge. It's nediation.
It's not making any sort of rulings on your case.

JOE WSSVMAN:  As far as keeping things from
you or anything, |'ve got nothing to hide at all.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | -- | did not assunme you
were. | was just explaining the nediation process is
a confidential process.

JOE W SSVAN:  Yeah.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then, so back to
t he question, do you have an objection --

MR. DEARMONT: No, Judge. No.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- ATXl --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

) Page 10
MR. DEARMONT: Yeah. Using sonebody -- a

judge at the Comm ssion, that'll be fine with us.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. ATXlH has no
objection to having the regulatory -- or the senior
regul atory -- chief regulatory |aw judge assigned a --
anot her judge to nediate. M. Wssman, do you have a
pref erence?

JOE W SSMAN:  No.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Then I'mgoing to
ask the chief regulatory |aw judge to appoint a
medi ator in this case.

Now, the last -- the last thing | wanted to
tal k about may change your status slightly,

M. Wssman. Well, not slightly. It could change
your -- change your status mpjorly. And, so we need
to tal k about that. W' ve seen a nunber of these

ki nds of cases over the years as various transm ssion
| i nes have been trying to cross M ssouri by various
conpanies. A lot of farnmers and those involved in the
agricultural industry who own |and often tines for the
pur pose of gaining certain | egal advantages both

t hrough not having to probate taxes and ot her reasons
may, in fact, put their property in a trust. And it
appears from sone of the docunents that your property

Is held in a trust; is that correct?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 11

JOE W SSMAN:  Yes, | believe so.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: One of the issues that's
cone up in another one of these is that there -- there
Is a real question as to whether a trust can represent
itself in a conplaint before the Comm ssion, and
currently, the thought on that is no, and that seens
to be what the case | aw appears to say.

Now, the Conmm ssion's conplaints statute
provi des that any person can file a conpl ai nt agai nst
any utility for any act done or any om ssion of an act
t hat should be done. | believe that, that is
extrenely broad. However, you nay be effected, even
t hough | believe that allows you to have a conpl aint.
The question is, what can you get out of the
conplaint? What relief can be given you, and if the
| and and possibly sonme of the property, if there are
tractors and things that are owned by the trust are
things for which you are trying to seek a Conm ssi on
determ nation on, you nay not be able to do so w thout
having an attorney represent you in that regard.

Now, if you guys want to continue wth
medi ation, | amwlling to | et you proceed with that.
But it -- | may have a filing that -- in the next week
or two that may ask you to discuss the status of the

| and and the personal property in regards to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

. . ) Page 12
representation, and the reasoning -- the reasoning

that the case law seens to lay out in regard to this,
Is that while you gain certain | egal advantages as |

I ndi cated as in probate and possibly taxation and may
be even sone other matters in terns of insulating
yourself from-- fromattack fromthat. You'll also
do -- there's certain | egal consequences, and one of

t hose | egal consequences nay be that you have to have
an attorney represent the trust before the Conmm ssion.
But as of right now, that's not an unanswered

questi on.

Now, with that in m nd, do you still want
to continue on with nediation? And |I'll ask both
parties that, ATX ?

MR. DEARMONT: Yeah. Thanks, Judge. W
woul d be okay continui ng through nedi ati on.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: And | think that's
actually M. Wssnman?

JOE WSSVMAN:  If | have -- fromwhat |'ve
seen already is that ATXI does not live up to their
prom ses. | nean, this fence is broken. Right here.
You probably can't see it. But --

LAW JUDGE CLARK: | have -- | have gl anced
over the information you said. As | said before, it's

not evi dence yet, and we're not going to discuss

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

] ] ) Page 13
evi dence at this point.

JOE WSSVMAN:  Right. 1'mjust |ooking at
things on ny phone right now But | was told by
Aneren's attorney, Joe CGoff, who left this area in
pristine -- and they didn't. They -- they didn't do
anything that they were supposed to do, so.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: That may, in fact, be the
case, but it's not sonething that we're going to
di scuss today. That's an evidentiary issue and that
Is for hearing.

JOE W SSVAN:  Ri ght.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Just to give you a quick
anal ogy there, it's very nuch like a sports gane.
You'll have a lot of practice, but the only thing that
counts is the gane. And, so in this case, what you
say to ne or put into the -- to the record
evidentiarily at this point doesn't have val ue yet
because it's all just practice at this point.

JOE WSSVAN:  All right.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | think it's a good cal
to go ahead and do nedi ation even if your |egal status
inthis is not fully adjudicated at this point, and
the reasoning for that is, | think it mght just cause
unnecessary delay if your case is just summarily

di sm ssed and you just have to refile it with an

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

] Page 14
attorney. That just puts us back to square one, so.

Wiere that can be avoided | try to avoid it --

JOE WSSMAN: Al right.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- but I'mjust making
you aware that, that is an issue on the horizon that
I|"mcurrently | ooking into that could affect your
ability to bring in a conplaint on -- for the
Commi ssion's determnation in relation to itens that
woul d be owned by a trust. And the -- the
outstanding -- just to let you know, the outstanding
I ssue that I'mlooking at in the other case is, we're
havi ng a di scussi on about whether or not -- it says
statutorily created trust. There's an argunent that
it's not statutorily created. | read statutorily
created a little broader. | read it to read
statutorily authorized. So if a trust is statutorily
authorized in Mssouri, it may fall into that category
where you have to get representation.

JOE W SSMAN: R ght.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Deal with that down the
r oad.

JOE WSSVAN:  |'ve talked to several |oca
attorneys, and nobody wants to get involved in it
because they said that it's -- it would be a nightmare

with -- you know, Anmeren's a nmjor corporation and can

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 15
just lock it down forever. | had a question, though.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: O course.

JOE WSSMAN:  This trust does absolutely
nothing for ne. So if | dismss this trust, ny
concern is, which | would do in a heartbeat, because
this has been nothing but trouble for ne, if | dismss
this trust, would | then be able to represent it or
woul d | be barred because at the tinme of the
condonation it was in a trust.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: OCh, boy. You asked --
you' ve asked a very good | egal question there that |
do not know the answer to right off. But if you
di ssolve the trust is the question.

JOE W SSMVAN:  Yes.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | will look into that;
okay?

JOE W SSVAN:  Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | will look into that in
ternms of answering the question. | can't act as your
attorney in that regard. So |'m answering the
question -- if I'manswering the question, it's for
nysel f and not for providing you any | egal advice.

But that is an excellent question.

JCE W SSMAN: Procedural -- procedura
guestion only.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 16

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | think -- it's an
excel l ent question, and |I'mglad you brought it to ny

attention. That did not occur to me as an i nmedi ate

possibility. So, thank you. But I will look into
that as -- too, as soon as | have an answer to this
guestion in one of the other cases, | will also |et

the parties in this case know.

JOE W SSVAN:  Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: That's all. 1've tal ked
for quite a bit, and that's all | have to say today.
s there anything that anyone needed to say to nme?

JOE W SSMAN:  Not hi ng.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Hearing nothing,
there's no pending notions. | -- staff, simlar to
OPC, generally does not participate in nediation.

They generally -- unless they are -- unless they're
the conplaining party, they wwll stay out of that. So
did staff have anything they wanted to add?

M5. HANSEN: |'m not aware of anything.
Travis, are you aware of anything?

MR. PRINGLE: Nothing fromne, Judge.
Thank you.

JOE W SSMAN: One question, Judge. Wuld
the O fice of Public Counsel be able to represent ne?

The trust?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 17

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | can't tell you that.
You can contact them and ask.

JOE W SSMVAN:  Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | -- | don't know the
answer to that. | don't want to give you an answer as
to what they do and don't do. They do represent
rat epayers, so.

JOE WSSVAN: Al right.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: |'Il leave that for you
to contact themabout. And yes, | did see your hand
ATXI. You had sonething you wanted to add?

MR DEARMONT: Go ahead.

M5. KNECHT: We were just wondering if
you -- with M. Wssnman being okay wth going forward

with having an ALJ, if you have an idea on what kind
of a tinmeline that m ght | ook IiKke.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: That's really between the
parties. Wen | -- what happens is, | let the chief
judge know. She | ooks at the availability of the
ot her judges. She assigns a judge and that judge wll
contact both parties, and the tineline at that point
Is essentially between the nedi ator and the parties.

M5. KNECHT: Ckay. Al right. Thank you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: This is not a small

conpl ai nt under the Comm ssion's rules, so there is no

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

) ) ) ) Page 18
running statutory or rule tineline of which |I'm aware.

M5. KNECHT: Ckay. Thank you, Your Honor.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Are there any
ot her questions or coments?

JOE W SSMVAN:  No.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Any other issues that
need to be brought forth to the Comm ssion at this
time? Hearing none, I'mgoing to thank everybody. |
know | scheduled this very quickly. | don't generally
| i ke to schedul e these so quickly, so | appreciate
everybody droppi ng everything and -- and comng in on
a Friday norning. | know that was probably not

conveni ent for everybody, so thank you very nuch.

And - -
M5. HANSEN. Thank you Judge.
LAWJUDGE CLARK: -- with that -- wth
that, I wll adjourn this -- this procedural

conference and go off the record. Thank you.
M5. KNECHT: Thank you.
(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings May 09, 2025

Page 19
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcript of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoing pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

Uﬂd@ﬁd&, %f&@m

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Date: May 23, 2025

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings

May 09, 2025Index: 1901..companies

1901 3:1

20 3:18
2025 2:6

4

4240-20.090 3:19

6 3:19
63103 3:2

9:00 2:7
9th 2:6

A

am. 2:7
ability 14:7
absence 8:16

absolutely 5:20
15:3

act 11:10 15:19
acts 7:23

add 16:18 17:11
address 3:1
addressed 5:3
adjacent 7:22
adjourn 18:17
adjudicated 13:22

admit 7:19
admitted 5:8,14
ADR 7:24

advantages 10:21
12:3

advice 15:22
affect 14:6
agreement 8:16
agricultural 10:20
ahead 13:2117:12
ALJ 7:2117:15
allowances 9:5
allowing 4:10

Ameren 2:11,13
7:14,25

Ameren's 7:16
13:4 14:25

analogy 13:13
Andrea 3.6

answering 15:19,
20,21

appearance 2:18

appears 10:24
11:7

appoint 9:3 10:10
area 13:4
argument 14:13

assigned 7:21
8:12 9:13,14 10:5

assigns 7:217:20
assume 5:12 9:18
assuming 6:4
attack 12:6
attention 16:3

attorney 11:20
12:9 13:4 14:1

15:20
attorneys 14:23

ATXI 2:14,23,25
3:4 6:10 7:16 9:9,
2510:312:14,20
17:11

audio 18:20

authorized 14:16,
17

availability 17:19
avoid 14:2
avoided 14:2

aware 7:9 14:5
16:19,20 18:1

B

back 4:2 6:14 8:17
9:22 14:1

barred 15:8
basically 6:25
begin 2:17

behalf 2:23,25 3:4,
599

believes 3:13
bit 3:7 16:10
boy 15:10
briefly 3:22
bring 14:7
broad 11:12
broader 14:15
broken 12:21
brought 16:2 18:7
Business 3:1
button 2:3

C

call 4:2,313:20
called 3:19
captioned 2:10

case 2:106:23
7:22 8:13,18 9:15
10:11 11:7 12:2
13:8,15,24 14:11
16:7

cases 10:17 16:6
category 14:17

change 10:13,14,
15

channels 4:15

chief 7:29:2 10:5,
1017:18

Chouteau 3:1

Clark 2:1,5,15,23
3:3,8,16 4:7,18,24
5:11,19,23 6:3,8,
12 7:12,15 8:6,10
9:8,12,18,22,25
10:3,911:2 12:17,
2313:7,12,20
14:4,20 15:2,10,
15,18 16:1,9,13
17:1,4,9,17,24
18:3,6,16

comments 18:4

Commission 2:9
3:4,5,18 6:19,25
7:19 8:8 10:2
11:5,18 12:9 18:7

Commission's
11:8 14:8 17:25

communication
4:11,14

companies 10:19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

May 09, 2025Index: Company..guys

Company 2:12,13

complainant 2:11
3:24

complainants
5:11

complaining
16:17

complaint 8:8
11:5,9,13,15 14:7
17:25

complaints 3:11
118

concern 15:5
concluded 8:22
condonation 15:9
conducted 2:8

conference 2:7,10
3:18,20 18:18

confidential 9:20
consents 6:22

consequences
12:7,8

considered 4:11
consistent 7:20

contact 4:8,15
17:2,10,21

continue 11:21
12:13

continuing 12:16
contract 8:2
convenient 18:13

conventionally
9:2
corporation 14:25

correct 2:21 4:22
6:6,10,11 10:25

correcting 2:20

Counsel 3:9 16:24
count 5:13
counts 5:1313:15

created 14:13,14,
15

cross 10:18
CSR 3:18
current 2:7

cursory 5:1

D

date 2:6
dates 6:24
Deal 14:20

Dearmont 2:24,25
6:11 7:18 9:24
10:1 12:1517:12

deeper 7:8
delay 13:24

determination
11:19 14:8

differently 6:20

discuss 3:20,22
4:19 11:24 12:25
13:9

discussion 14:12
dismiss 15:4,6
dismissed 13:25
dissolve 15:13
dive 7:5,8
docket 6:13

documents 4:20
5:7 10:24

dropping 18:11
due 6:23

E

EC-2025-0264
2:14

effected 11:12
EFIS 5:7
electronic 4:22
ended 18:20
engagement 8:3
enter 2:18
entire 6:23
entirety 8:20
Eric 2:257:18

essentially 3:20
7:2317:22

evidence 3:22
4:19,21 5:4,9,13,
14 12:25 13:1

evidentiarily
13:17

evidentiary 5:8,9,
15,21 13:9

excellent 15:23
16:2

exception 4:13
exceptions 4:12
excused 3:9
expense 7:10
explain 6:18
explaining 9:19
extensive 7:5

extremely 11:12

F

fact 10:23 13:7

fall 4:13 14:17
farmers 10:19
fence 12:21

file 2:14 5:7,20
11:9

filing 4:22 5:24,25
8:2511:23

finally 3:23
find 8:17
fine 8:910:2
flexibility 8:4
flexible 7:25
follow-up 8:25
forever 15:1
forward 17:14
fourth 3:21
Friday 18:12
fully 13:22

G

gain 12:3
gaining 10:21
game 13:13,15

generally 3:10 4:8,
10,14 5:1 6:20,22
16:15,16 18:9

give 13:1217:5
glad 4:7 16:2
glanced 12:23
Goff 13:4

good 2:24 13:20
15:11

granting 3:10
group 6:5
guys 11:21

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

May 09, 2025Index: hall..outstanding

H

hall 8:11
hand 17:10

Hansen 3:5,6
16:19 18:15

hearing 5:9,15
13:10 16:13 18:8

heartbeat 15:5
held 10:25
hide 9:10,17
highly 5:5

hit 2:2

Holly 2:25
Honor 18:2
horizon 14:5

idea 17:15
lllinois 2:12,13
industry 10:20
information 12:24
informing 4:9
insulating 12:5

involved 10:19
14:23

issue 13:9 14:5,11

issues 3:17 11:2
18:6

items 14:8

J

Joe 2:10,22 4:4,
17,23 5:10,18,22,
24 6:7 7:11,13 8:9

9:7,10,16,21 10:8
11:112:19 13:2,4,
11,19 14:3,19,22
15:3,14,17,24
16:8,12,23 17:3,8
18:5

John 2:15

joining 3:6

judge 2:1,5,16,23,
24 3:3,8,15,16
4:7,8,15,18,24
5:11,19,23 6:3,8,
11,12 7:2,3,12,15,
18,23 8:6,10,12,
13,14,21 9:3,8,12,
13,14,18,22,24,25
10:2,3,5,6,9,10
11:212:15,17,23
13:7,12,20 14:4,
20 15:2,10,15,18
16:1,9,13,21,23
17:1,4,9,17,19,20,
24 18:3,6,15,16

judges 8:1117:20

K

3:3,8,16 4:7,18,24
5:11,19,23 6:3,8,
12 7:2,12,15 8:6,
10 9:8,12,18,22,
2510:3,5,9,10
11:2,7 12:2,17,23
13:7,12,20 14:4,
20 15:2,10,15,18
16:1,9,13 17:1,4,
9,17,24 18:3,6,16

lay 12:2
leave 17:9
left 4:113:4

legal 10:21 12:3,7,
8 13:21 15:11,22

lines 10:18

live 12:20

local 14:22

lock 15:1

looked 4:25

lot 5:910:19 13:14
Louis 3:1

KAYLA 2:4
keeping 9:16

kind 6:18 8:11,19
17:15

kinds 10:17
Kliethermes 2:2,4

Knecht 2:25
17:13,23 18:2,19

M

L

land 10:20 11:16,
25

landowners 6:5
law 2:1,5,16,23

made 6:21
major 14:25
majorly 10:15
making 9:15 14:4
manner 5:1
matter 2:17
matters 12:5
mediate 10:6
mediates 8:7,21

mediation 3:11,23
5:23 6:10,19,21,
257:1,17 8:12,15,
16,19,21,22 9:4,
14,19 11:22

12:13,16 13:21
16:15

mediator 6:15,16,
17 7:3,7,23 9:3,14
10:11 17:22

meeting 4:5
mind 12:12
missed 3:12 4:2

Missouri 3:16:1
10:18 14:17

morning 2:24 3:21
4:1,318:12

motion 5:2
motions 16:14

N

needed 16:11
nightmare 14:24
Northwestern 6:1
noticed 4:25:3

number 2:14 4:20
10:16

o

objection 9:1,23
10:4

objectionable 5:5
occur 16:3

office 3:94:1
16:24

official 4:15
omission 11:10
OPC 16:15
opined 6:14
outstanding 14:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

May 09, 2025Index: owned..statutorily

owned 11:17 14:9

part 8:5
parte 4:11,14

participate 3:11
4:10 16:15

parties 2:17 4:9,10
5:16 8:17,19
12:14 16:7 17:18,
21,22

party 6:22 16:17
past 6:17
pending 16:14
people 5:256:4
period 6:25 8:15
person 11:9
personal 11:25
phone 13:3
picked 3:21

point 5:21 7:24
13:1,17,18,22
17:21

pointed 8:1
possibility 16:4

possibly 3:21
11:16 12:4

practice 7:4 13:14,
18

preference 8:7 9:8
10:7

prehearing 3:17
present 3:13
presiding 2:16
pretty 7:20
primarily 3:22

Pringle 3:6,15
16:21

pristine 13:5
private 9:4

probate 10:22
12:4

procedural 2:7,10
3:17,19 4:12,16
6:23 15:24 18:17

proceed 3:149:1
11:22

process 9:19,20
produced 8:15
progressed 7:24
prohibit 7:7
promises 12:21

pronunciation
2:20

property 10:23,24
11:16,25

providing 15:22

public 3:99:11,13
16:24

purely 4:16
purpose 10:21
pursuant 3:18
pursue 9:4

put 4:20 5:11
10:23 13:16

puts 14:1

guestions 8:3
18:4

quick 13:12

quickly 5:3 18:9,
10

R

Q

qguestion 4:13
9:2311:4,14
12:11 15:1,11,13,
19,21,23,25 16:2,
6,23

ratepayers 17:7
read 14:14,15
real 11:4

reasoning 12:1
13:23

reasons 10:22

recommendation
7:13

record 2:2,18
13:16 18:18

refer 2:13
refile 13:25

regard 7:17 11:20
12:2 15:20

regulatory 2:16
7:2,310:4,5,10

reiterate 8:4
relation 8:25 14:8
relief 11:15
remains 7:25
remember 6:13
reminder 3:16

represent 11:4,20
12:9 15:7 16:24
17:6

representation
12:1 14:18

request 6:21

requested 6:10
7:1

respondents 2:12
road 14:21

rule 3:16,18 9:5
18:1

rules 7:6 17:25
rulings 9:15
running 18:1
runs 6:19

S

schedule 6:23
18:10

scheduled 18:9
Section 3:19
seek 11:18
senior 10:4

set 2:9

similar 16:14
similarly 6:5
situated 6:5
slightly 10:13,14
small 17:24

sort 5:156:58:16
9:15

sports 13:13
square 14:1
St 31

staff 3:4,5,8 16:14,
18

start 3:25
starting 2:18

status 3:23 10:13,
15 11:24 13:21

statute 11:8
statutorily 14:13,

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

May 09

, 2025Index: statutory..years

14,16

statutory 18:1
stay 16:17
stipulation 5:16
stuff 5:12,13,20
substantive 3:17

successful 8:23,
24

summarily 13:24
supposed 13:6

suspended 6:24
system 4:22

T

talk 8:13,14 10:13,
16

talked 14:22 16:9
taxation 12:4
taxes 10:22
terms 12:515:19
that'll 10:2

thing 8:19,20,22
10:12 13:14

things 3:20 4:20,
259:16 11:17,18
13:3

thought 11:6

time 2:7,9 4:5 15:8
18:8

timeline 17:16,21
18:1

times 10:20

today 4:513:9
16:10

Today's 2:6
told 8:23 13:3

touch 4:6
tractors 11:17

transmission
2:12,13 10:17

Travis 3:6 16:20
tremendous 4:20
trouble 15:6

trust 10:23,25
11:4,17 12:9 14.9,
13,16 15:3,4,7,9,
13 16:25

typically 7:21

U

unanswered
12:10

understand 5:16
7:10

understanding
7:16,20

unnecessary
13:24

unrepresented
2:21

unsuccessful
8:24

usual 7:4
utility 11:10

\Y,

versus 2:11

w

walled 8:19

wanted 3:22 4:19
5:6 6:1,18 10:12
16:18 17:11

Webex 2:8
week 11:23

Wissman 2:11,19,
22 4:1,4,17,19,23
5:10,18,22,24 6:7
7:11,13 8:6,9 9:7,
9,10,16,21 10:6,8,
14 11:1 12:18,19
13:2,11,19 14:3,
19,22 15:3,14,17,
24 16:8,12,23
17:3,8,14 18:5

Wissman's 3:23
wondering 17:13
work 8:3

working 5:25 6:4

Y

years 10:17

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	Word Index
	Index: 1901..companies
	1901 (1)
	20 (1)
	2025 (1)
	4240-20.090 (1)
	6 (1)
	63103 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (1)
	absence (1)
	absolutely (2)
	act (3)
	acts (1)
	add (2)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	adjacent (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjudicated (1)
	admit (1)
	admitted (2)
	ADR (1)
	advantages (2)
	advice (1)
	affect (1)
	agreement (1)
	agricultural (1)
	ahead (2)
	ALJ (2)
	allowances (1)
	allowing (1)
	Ameren (4)
	Ameren's (3)
	analogy (1)
	Andrea (1)
	answering (3)
	appearance (1)
	appears (2)
	appoint (2)
	area (1)
	argument (1)
	assigned (5)
	assigns (2)
	assume (2)
	assuming (1)
	attack (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (5)
	attorneys (1)
	ATXI (12)
	audio (1)
	authorized (2)
	availability (1)
	avoid (1)
	avoided (1)
	aware (5)
	back (5)
	barred (1)
	basically (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (5)
	believes (1)
	bit (2)
	boy (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	broad (1)
	broader (1)
	broken (1)
	brought (2)
	Business (1)
	button (1)
	call (3)
	called (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (14)
	cases (2)
	category (1)
	change (3)
	channels (1)
	chief (5)
	Chouteau (1)
	Clark (50)
	comments (1)
	Commission (13)
	Commission's (3)
	communication (2)
	companies (1)

	Index: Company..guys
	Company (2)
	complainant (2)
	complainants (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaint (7)
	complaints (2)
	concern (1)
	concluded (1)
	condonation (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (5)
	confidential (1)
	consents (1)
	consequences (2)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	contact (5)
	continue (2)
	continuing (1)
	contract (1)
	convenient (1)
	conventionally (1)
	corporation (1)
	correct (6)
	correcting (1)
	Counsel (2)
	count (1)
	counts (2)
	created (3)
	cross (1)
	CSR (1)
	current (1)
	cursory (1)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	Deal (1)
	Dearmont (8)
	deeper (1)
	delay (1)
	determination (2)
	differently (1)
	discuss (6)
	discussion (1)
	dismiss (2)
	dismissed (1)
	dissolve (1)
	dive (2)
	docket (1)
	documents (3)
	dropping (1)
	due (1)
	EC-2025-0264 (1)
	effected (1)
	EFIS (1)
	electronic (1)
	ended (1)
	engagement (1)
	enter (1)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	Eric (2)
	essentially (3)
	evidence (10)
	evidentiarily (1)
	evidentiary (5)
	excellent (2)
	exception (1)
	exceptions (1)
	excused (1)
	expense (1)
	explain (1)
	explaining (1)
	extensive (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (2)
	fall (2)
	farmers (1)
	fence (1)
	file (4)
	filing (5)
	finally (1)
	find (1)
	fine (2)
	flexibility (1)
	flexible (1)
	follow-up (1)
	forever (1)
	forward (1)
	fourth (1)
	Friday (1)
	fully (1)
	gain (1)
	gaining (1)
	game (2)
	generally (10)
	give (2)
	glad (2)
	glanced (1)
	Goff (1)
	good (3)
	granting (1)
	group (1)
	guys (1)

	Index: hall..outstanding
	hall (1)
	hand (1)
	Hansen (4)
	hearing (5)
	heartbeat (1)
	held (1)
	hide (2)
	highly (1)
	hit (1)
	Holly (1)
	Honor (1)
	horizon (1)
	idea (1)
	Illinois (2)
	industry (1)
	information (1)
	informing (1)
	insulating (1)
	involved (2)
	issue (3)
	issues (3)
	items (1)
	Joe (37)
	John (1)
	joining (1)
	judge (79)
	judges (2)
	KAYLA (1)
	keeping (1)
	kind (4)
	kinds (1)
	Kliethermes (2)
	Knecht (5)
	land (3)
	landowners (1)
	law (55)
	lay (1)
	leave (1)
	left (2)
	legal (7)
	lines (1)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	lock (1)
	looked (2)
	lot (3)
	Louis (1)
	made (1)
	major (1)
	majorly (1)
	making (2)
	manner (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	mediate (1)
	mediates (2)
	mediation (23)
	mediator (10)
	meeting (1)
	mind (1)
	missed (2)
	Missouri (4)
	morning (5)
	motion (1)
	motions (1)
	needed (1)
	nightmare (1)
	Northwestern (1)
	noticed (2)
	number (3)
	objection (3)
	objectionable (1)
	occur (1)
	office (3)
	official (1)
	omission (1)
	OPC (1)
	opined (1)
	outstanding (2)

	Index: owned..statutorily
	owned (2)
	part (1)
	parte (2)
	participate (3)
	parties (11)
	party (2)
	past (2)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	period (2)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	phone (1)
	picked (1)
	point (7)
	pointed (1)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (3)
	practice (3)
	preference (3)
	prehearing (1)
	present (1)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (1)
	primarily (1)
	Pringle (3)
	pristine (1)
	private (1)
	probate (2)
	procedural (10)
	proceed (3)
	process (2)
	produced (1)
	progressed (1)
	prohibit (1)
	promises (1)
	pronunciation (1)
	property (4)
	providing (1)
	public (4)
	purely (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (4)
	puts (1)
	question (16)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	quickly (3)
	ratepayers (1)
	read (3)
	real (1)
	reasoning (3)
	reasons (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (5)
	refer (1)
	refile (1)
	regard (4)
	regulatory (7)
	reiterate (1)
	relation (2)
	relief (1)
	remains (1)
	remember (1)
	reminder (1)
	represent (6)
	representation (2)
	request (1)
	requested (2)
	respondents (1)
	road (1)
	rule (4)
	rules (3)
	rulings (1)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	schedule (2)
	scheduled (1)
	Section (1)
	seek (1)
	senior (1)
	set (1)
	similar (1)
	similarly (1)
	situated (1)
	slightly (2)
	small (1)
	sort (4)
	sports (1)
	square (1)
	St (1)
	staff (5)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	status (5)
	statute (1)
	statutorily (5)

	Index: statutory..years
	statutory (1)
	stay (1)
	stipulation (1)
	stuff (3)
	substantive (1)
	successful (2)
	summarily (1)
	supposed (1)
	suspended (1)
	system (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (2)
	taxation (1)
	taxes (1)
	terms (2)
	that'll (1)
	thing (5)
	things (7)
	thought (1)
	time (5)
	timeline (3)
	times (1)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	told (2)
	touch (1)
	tractors (1)
	transmission (3)
	Travis (2)
	tremendous (1)
	trouble (1)
	trust (14)
	typically (1)
	unanswered (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (2)
	unnecessary (1)
	unrepresented (1)
	unsuccessful (1)
	usual (1)
	utility (1)
	versus (1)
	walled (1)
	wanted (8)
	Webex (1)
	week (1)
	Wissman (47)
	Wissman's (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (1)
	working (2)
	years (1)



